
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 28 August 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 2 

Civic Suite 

Catford Road 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 314 9327 
Telephone: 020 8314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair) 
Councillor John Muldoon (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Chris Best 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia 
Councillor Maja Hilton 
Councillor Simon Hooks 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Reid 

 
Independent Advisor 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers 
David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources 
Adeola Odeneye Principal Accountant  
Strategic Finance 
Janet Senior, Executive Director for 
Resources & Regeneration 
Helen Glass, Principal Lawyer 
Carol Eldridge, Group Manager - Pensions 
& Payroll 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes . 
 

1 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2 - 4 

3. Custodian Northern Trust Training/Presentation 
A presentation will be made by Northern Trust. 

 

4. Investec Presentation 
 

5 - 25 

5. VW Presentation 2014 
 

26 - 45 

6. Quarterly performance 
 

46 - 62 

7. Assets Allocation and Rebalancing Paper 
 

63 - 69 

8. Pension Board Report 
 

70 - 89 

9. Review Training Schedule 
 

90 - 91 

   



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 9 September 2014 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the 
press and public, held on 26 June 2014 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

Personal interests 
There are two types of personal interest :-  

(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 

person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the 
majority of in habitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the 
decision. 

 
*Full details of registerable interests appear on the Council’s website. 
 
(“Relevant” person includes you, a member of your family, a close associate, and  
their employer, a firm in which they are a partner, a company where they are a 
director, any body in which they have securities with a nominal value of £25,000 and 
(i) any body of which they are a member, or in a position of general control or 
management  to which they were appointed or nominated by the Council, and  
(ii) any body exercising functions of a public nature, or directed to charitable 
purposes or one of whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy, including any trade union or political party) where they hold a position of 
general management or control,  
 
If you have a personal interest you must declare the nature and extent of it before 
the matter is discussed or as soon as it becomes apparent, excep
[...]
PPENDICES 
  

The full report and performance is attached.  Commentary will be provided at the 
meeting by the Council’s investment advisors, Hymans Robertson.  

 
 FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact:  
  
 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources on 020 831 49114. 

 
 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



  
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Asset Allocation and Rebalancing Policy 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No: 
7 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

9 September 2014 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides members with an analysis of the asset allocation of the 

Pension Fund and compares the current asset allocation position to the 
strategic benchmark set in the Pension Fund’s Statements of Investment Policy  
2014-15.  

 
1.2 The aim of this paper is to: 
 

(i) Set out the new strategic allocation of assets to be included in the 2014-15 
Statement of Investment Principles,  

(ii) Set out a rebalancing policy, 
(iii) and determine whether there has been significant drift from the strategic 

benchmark, and if so agree the necessary steps to bring the assets back 
into alignment. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended:  
 

1) agree the new strategic allocation for 2014-15 
 
2) to agree a new  rebalancing policy as set out in section 5 below 

 
3) to approve delegation to the Executive Director of Resources in consultation with 

the Chair of Pensions Investment Committee to undertake asset allocation 
rebalancing when required. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Rebalancing is the process of realigning the weightings of the funds assets to 

its strategic benchmarks.  Benchmarks are set in order to ensur
[...]
e equity and property. 

Private equity is 1.4% above the strategic benchmark, and property is 1.3% less 
than the strategic benchmark. The rebalancing policy below sets out proposed 
tolerance levels for the Fund’s mandates. If the policy was to be agreed, the 
portfolio would not need to be rebalanced at this stage. 

 
5. REBALANCING POLICY 
 
5.1 A rebalancing policy is important as it provides a framework for maintaining the 

Fund’s assets within range of its strategic benchmark. A rebalancing policy 
should be set in such a way as to avoid excessive rebalancing during volatile 
markets, and should take into account the following factors: 

• Tolerance levels – the acceptable % allocation ranges for individual 
mandates/asset classes, 

• Frequency – the frequency of monitoring/rebalancing, and 

• Rebalancing target – the point to rebalance to. 
 
In turn, the factors above should take into account characteristics of the 
individual asset classes, including liquidity (and transaction costs) and volatility.  

 
5.2 Existing rebalancing arrangements are currently in place for the BlackRock and 

UBS passive multi-asset mandates.  Rebalancing operates within each 
mandate, as follows:  

 
 Table 4: BlackRock and UBS rebalancing 
 

Mandates Policy 

BlackRock 

Rebalancing tolerance levels of +/- 2% for the following 
allocations: 

- UK Equity (20.5%) 
- Global Equity (56.5%) 
- Over 15 Year Gilts (7.6%) 
- Over 5 Year Gilts (7.7%) 
- UK Corporate Bonds (7.7%) 

 
Monitored on a daily basis, with rebalancing occurring at the 
next available dealing date if outwith the tolerance range.  

UBS 

Strategic benchmarking is as follows: 
- UK Equity (20.5%) 
- Global Equity (56.5%) 
- UK fixed interest (7.6%) 
- UK Index linked (7.7%) 
- UK Corporate Bonds (7.7%) 

Monitoring and rebalancing occurs on a quarterly basis, with 
holdings rebalancing to the benchmark allocation. 

 
  

Page 66



  
5.3 Rebalancing arrangements are proposed for the Fund’s mandates, be
[...]
tions and the  

authority delegated to Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration to 

undertake a rebalancing review and  to have the flexibility to make a tactical  

rebalancing decision   are  subject to  clear limits contained in the proposed 

rebalancing policy set out in paragraph 5 of this Report, if the Recommendations 

are accepted by Members. The benefits and risks of  adopting the policy are set 

out in the Report and are for Members to weigh up. 

 

7.2 Any rebalancing must be in accordance with the Authority’s statement of 

investment principles which govern decisions about the investment of Fund 

money,  including amongst other things, the types of investment to be held, the 

balance between different types of investments, risk, (including the ways in which 

risks are to be measured and managed)  and the expected return on investments.  

 

7.3 Any movement of assets from other parts of the Fund or the use of cash  to 

achieve a rebalancing of particular investment funds must also comply  with the 

Local Government Pension Scheme ( Management and Investment of Funds ) 

Regulations 2009 (the Regulations) which  set out restrictions on types of 

investments by limiting  the proportion of Fund money which may be invested in 

that type of investment.  

 

7.4 If the delegation is agreed, then the Executive Director  must , where necessary,  

obtain and consider proper independent advice and act prudently in taking any 

steps in relation to the Fund’s  investments . 
 Page 68



  
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 

 
9. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 
 
10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 

  
 FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact:  
 David Austin  on 020 8314 9114 Head of Corporate Resources, or Adeola 

Odeneye Principal Accountant Strategic Finance on 020 8314 6147 
 

Page 69



  

Page 1 of 5 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

REPORT TITLE 
 

 

Lewisham Pension Board 

 

KEY DECISION 
 

 

No 
 

Item No: 
8 

 

WARD 
 

 

N/A 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 

 

Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 

 

CLASS 
 

Part 1 
 

Date: 
 

9 September 2014 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides members with an overview of the requirement for a Pension 

Board and its draft terms of reference.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The Committee is recommended to:  
 

(1) Note legislative requirement to set up a Pension board. 
 

(2) Agree the draft terms of reference for the Pension board, subject 
amendments following the final guidance expected to be issued in late 
September / early October. 

 
(3) Agree the payment of £4,000 (plus VAT) and an annual maintenance fee of 

£2,000 (plus VAT) for a hosted website that will provide the latest 
communications to members and employers on Pension related issues.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Section Five of the Public Service Sector Pensions Act 2013 requires each 

administering authority to establish a local Pension Board no later than 1 April 

2015.  The responsibility of the Pension Board is to assist the administering 

authority with the following areas:  
 

(1) securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any 
statutory pension scheme that is connected with it;   

 
(2) securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme and 

any connected scheme by the Pensions Regulator; and 
 
(3) such other matters as the scheme regulations may specify. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 70



  

Page 2 of 5 

3.2 The Act includes a requirement for the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) to mak
[...]
ering 

Authorities as to the number of members on the Board,  remit, subject to the 

statutory requirements which will be laid out in the Regulations, training and 

remuneration of Board members. 

 

8.1.2 It will  be for Council to determine the terms of reference of the Board, having 

regard to the views of this Committee to which the management of the Pension 

Fund has been delegated and the Constitution Working Party. 

 

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 

9.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 

 

10. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 

10.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report. 

 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

11.1 There are no environmental implications directly arising from this report. 

  

 FURTHER INFORMATION 

 

 If there are any queries on this report or you require further information, please 

contact:  

 

 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources  on 020 8314 9114, or  

 Adeola Odeneye, Principal Accountant Strategic Finance on 020 8314 6147 

Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



APPENDIX B: TERMS OF REFERENCE PENSIONS BOARD 

1 of 4 

Terms of reference for the Pension Board of the London 
Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund 
 
Terms of Reference and Delegated Authorities  
 
1) Introduction  
The purpose of this document is to set out the terms of reference for the local Pension Board of the London 
Borough of Lewisham pension fund.  
 
2) Role of the Local Pension Board  
The role of the local Pension Board as defined by sections 5 (1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013, is to –  
 

• Assist the London Borough of Lewisham as Scheme Manager; –  
 

- to secure compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the LGPS  

 
- to secure compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions 

Regulator  
 

- in such other matter
[...]
on of the Scheme Manager be edited to exclude items on the grounds that 
they would either involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of Section 100A(2) of that Act and/or 
they represent data covered by the Data Protection Act 1998.  
 
The Scheme Manager will also consider requests for additional information to be published or made available 
to individual scheme members to encourage scheme member engagement and promote a culture of 
openness and transparency.  
 
14) Accountability  
The Pension Board will be collectively and individually accountable to the Scheme Manager. 
 
15) Expense Reimbursement, [remuneration and allowances]  
Member allowance will be £600 per annum. 
 
16) Reporting Breaches  
 
Any breach brought to the attention of the Pension Board, whether potential or actual, shall be dealt with in 
accordance with the procedure set out in a separate policy document.  
 
17) Definitions  
The undernoted terms shall have the following meaning when used in this document:  
 
“Pension Board” or 
“Board”  

Means the local Pension Board for the London Borough of Lewisham administering 
authority for the Lewisham Pension Fund as required under the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013  

”Scheme 
Manager”  

Means the London Borough of Lewisham as administering authority of the Lewisham 
Pension Fund.  

“Chair”  Reference to duties to be performed, or authorities exercised, by the Chair  

“LGPS”  The Local Government Pension Scheme as constituted by the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013,the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional 
Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 and the  
The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009  

“Scheme”  Means the Local Government Pension Scheme as defined under “LGPS”  

18) Interpretation 
 
Any uncertainty or ambiguity or
[...]
Price: Free 
 
http://events.professionalpensions.com/trusteemasterclass/static/programme 
 
SPS Property & Real Asset Investment Strategies for Pension Funds 
Location: Le Meridien, Picccadilly, 21 Piccadilly, London, W1 0BH 
Date 9th October 14 
Time: 8:30-16:00 
Price: Free 
 
http://www.spsconferences.com/conference_details.asp?confid=237 

 
 

 

Page 91


	Agenda
	1 Minutes .
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Investec Presentation
	5 VW Presentation 2014
	6 Quarterly performance
	Appendix - Performance Review

	7 Assets Allocation and Rebalancing Paper
	8 Pension Board Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B -Terms of reference
	Appendix C -Person specification
	Appendix D -Person specification Independent volunteer

	9 Review Training Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Chris Best, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin 
and John Muldoon. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Scott Donaldson (Hymans Robertson), David Austin, Adeola Odeneye 
and Helen Glass.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Bonavia and Councillor Joan 
Reid. 
 
 
1. Minutes . 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on June 26 2014 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record subject to Minute 6 being amended  
to show William Marshall attended and not Jordan Irvine. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Custodian Northern Trust Training/Presentation 
 
A presentation was made by Robert Frazer a Senior Vice President and Head  
of UK Pensions and Richard Smith the Relationship Manager for the London  
Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund. 
 
They tabled a document describing their company’s 125 year history and they  
outlined their role as global asset custodians of more than 6 trillion pounds in  
assets. 
 
Following questions from the Committee, the Chair thanked Mr Frazer and Mr  
Smith for their interesting presentation which he felt opened another  
dimension to the Committee’s work.   
 
RESOLVED that the representatives of Northern Trust Solutions be thanked  
for their presentation. 
 

4. Investec Presentation 
 
A presentation was made by Bradley George the Portfolio manager and Steve  
Lee the Relationship Manager of the UK Client Group and Relationship  
Manger for the London Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund. 
 
They tabled a document describing their company founded in 1991 and they  
outlined their role as asset mangers of 72 billion pounds. 
 
Following questions from the Committee, the Chair thanked Mr George and  



 

 

 

2 

Mr Lee for making a useful presentation which he thought provided useful  
background to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the representatives of Investec Asset Management be  
thanked for their presentation. 
 

5. VW Presentation 2014 
 
A presentation was made by Lynn Coventry of State Street Global Services.  
She tabled a document containing her group’s analysis of the investment  
market and explained the work they undertook for 85 local authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked her for her presentation which served as an aid to the  
Committee’s understanding of their role. 
 
RESOLVED that the representative of State Street Global Services be  
thanked for the presentation to the Committee. 
 

6. Quarterly performance 
 
The report was presented by Albert Chen a Consultant with Hymans  
Robertson. He concluded that based on the latest reporting period there were  
no issues with any of the current fund maangers and no changes were  
proposed. 
 
Councillor Maslin raised a question about the cycle of performance and Albert  
Chen indicated the figures could be shared subsequent to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Assets Allocation and Rebalancing Paper 
 
The report was presented by the Principal Accountant Strategic Finance who  
promoted a new quarterly rebalancing policy for the Fund’s mandates based  
on pragmatic tolerances that would allow rebalancing half way to the  
benchmark.  
 
The Committee questioned the breadth of the discretion to be awarded to the  
Executive Director in consultation with the Chair and were informed this would  
only occur in exceptional circumstances. The Committee asked to be notified  
whenever any such discretion was exercised. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the new strategic allocation for 2014-15 be agreed; 
 
(2) a new rebalancing policy as set out in Section 5 be agreed; and 
 
(3) delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for Resources  
and Regeneration in consultation with the Chair of the Pensions Investment  
Committee to undertake asset allocation rebalancing when required. 
 



 

 

 

3 

8. Pension Board Report 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Corporate Resources who indicated  
this was an interim report and that a further report would be presented once  
the Government had issued final guidance concerning requirements to set up  
a separate Pension board. 
 
The Chair requested that a finalised timetable should be considered at the  
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the legislative requirement to set up a Pension board be noted; 
 
(2) the draft terms of reference for the Pension board be agreed subject to  
any amendments required following final guidance expected to be issued in  
late September/early October; and 
 
(3) the payment of £4,000 (plus VAT) and an annual maintenance fee of  
£2,000 (plus VAT) be agreed for a hosted website that will provide the latest  
communications to members and employers on Pension related issues.  
 

9. Review Training Schedule 
 
The Committee received a future training schedule and the Chair asked that  
this be circulated together with actual timings of events. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30pm 
 


